The location required the acquisition of three leases in a production
unit. Two of the leases were owned by CNGD while the third was owned by
Prime Energy. Drilling of the well was delayed by four months while
problems with the drilling unit were solved. The one hundred sixty five
(165) acre drilling unit is shown in figure 3.1 . Structure c'_ntours on top
of the target interval and the orientation of the projected wellbore

Fig. 3.1 Relationship of the Planned Wellbore Trajectory to Structure

trajectory is also depicted. Problems encountered included development

[...]

This required the purchase of additional port collars (2) and

1Use of company name does not imply endorsement.

external casing packers (2). lt was also decided to increase the weight of
the casing from 15,51bs/ft, to 17 Ibs/ft to provide a safety margin during
stimulation operations.

One hundred eleven (111) joints of 5 1/2", 17#/ft, J-55, ST&C
casing were run in the hole and set at 4755' KB. The casing contained six
external casing packers and nine port collars. The casing tally and setting
depth of the packers and port collars are presented in Appendix A-3.